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STARRED QUESTION NO. *302
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ROADMAP FOR COOPERATIVE SECTOR


*302.   SHRI SANGANNA AMARAPPA:

            SHRI ANNASAHEB SHANKAR JOLLE:


Will the Minister of COOPERATION सहका�रता मं�ी be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any plans to developa roadmap for effective utilization of the potential of the cooperative sector in all parts of the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, whether the Government intends to formulate a plan in the nearfuture

(c) whether the Government has any specific plans in certain States like Gujarat, Karnataka and Maharashtra which have beginner’s advantages to promote cooperative ecosystem in particular sectors like dairy, sugar, etc. to boost the economy; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF COOPERATION


सहका�रता मं�ी                            (SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a) to (d):        Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 302 DUE FOR REPLY ON 10TH AUGUST, 2021


(a) & (b):    The new Ministry of Cooperation has been created to provide a

separate administrative setup for cooperative sector and achieve the vision of ‘from cooperation to prosperity’. The schemes and programmes apart from existing ones will be implemented in due time as per the need of the sector.

(c) & (d): Specific plans to promote cooperative ecosystem in all sectors having vibrant cooperative movement will emerge as per the need of the sector to boost the economy and fulfil the vision of ‘prosperity through cooperation’. Coordination with State Governments for development of cooperative sector in the country is an integral part of the mandate of the Ministry of Cooperation.

******

